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Initial Comments

Report of a Blennial Consinsction Survey by Ed
biller and Dennis Harrell on May 5, 2015,

Records indicate this facility was first icensed or |

submilted for leensure on or about June 14, 1558
for fifty Beds, On August 28, 2013 the facility add
bar beds for a tolal of sixty beds. Based on this
information, we are requiring the facilily to mesl
the 1986 Rules for the Licensing of Adult Care

i Homes (Homes for the Aged and Family Care

Homes); the applicable portionsg of the 2008
Rules for Adult Care Homes of Seven or Mora
Beds, and the 1506 North Caroling Slale Building
Code Saction 408 1- Group [,

Pinsical plant deficiencias ware noted which

reqquire & plan of comection,

Exizgting Licensed Fac- Mo kess than 'T1 Rules

SECTHON 0300 - PHYSICAL PLAMT
AFPPLICATICN OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS

The physical plant requirements for esch adult
care homa shall ke applied as follows:

2] Except where otherwise specified, existing
llieensed fackhties o portions of existing licensad
faciiies shall moeet licensure and code
requirements in effect at the time of construciion,
change in service ar bed count, addition,
renovation, or alleralion; however in no case shall
the requirements for any licensed facility whers
n addition or rencvation has been made, be less
ihan those requirements found in the 1871
"Mirimum and Desired Standards and
Fegulations® for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm",
coples of which are svailable at the Diision of
Health Servica Regulation, 701 Barbour Drive,
Raleigh, North Carolina, 27803 al no cost;
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G101 | Continued From page 1 C o
| This Rube is nof mief g evidenced by:
1. Based on observation, the facility failed fo
maat the Building Code requirements of Saction
408,1.5 and Table 405.1.5 of tha 1908 NC Sfale
Building Code for "Protection From Hazardous
Areas”. This could affect all residents, stalf and
visHors by nd containing smoke and fire in the
raorm of arigin.
Findings on May 5, 2015:
a. The Previous Office now Storage Room, near
the second floor Elevator, occupancy has
changed to storage of combustibles, aflering the
rocam's firg load o & Hazardous area; requinng
| fire-resistance-raled separation walls and
| predeclive opanings.
L= 1-ﬂﬂ| Corridora-Handrails G148 o
SECTIOM 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT ‘,'D
P I0A NCAC 13F 0305 PHYSICAL

EMVIROMMENT
(g) The requirements for corridors are;
(2} Handrails shall be provided on both sides of

| corridors at 36 inches above the floor and be
capable of supporting & 250 pound concentrated |

Ioad;

This Rule is not met as evidenced by

1. Based on observation, the building was not
mamtained in a safe manner by nof having stable
handrails in the coridor. This defizlency affacts

i all residents, staff and wisitars who use this

unstable handrail by nof providing increasing
safely, stabilitybalance, and maneuwverabilify
reqquired of these devioas,

Findings on May 5, 2015:

. The handrail was loose. Locations of apecific
examples include but are not limitad to
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C 148 | Confinued From page 2

i Between Bedrooms 203 and 205,
ii. 15l Floor abzove right of alevalor,

C t8d| Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repalred

| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

| 1A NCAC 13F 0308 HOUSEKEEPIMNG AMND

FURMNISHINGS

(a) Adult care homes shall:

(1) have walls, ceilings, and floors or floor _

| coverings kept clean and in good repair; ;
(2} havea no chronic unpleasant odors;

| (3) have furniture clean and in good repair;

| (2] This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facildias,

This Rule is not met ag evidenced by

1. Based on Observation, the facility fadad to

| prevani chronic, unplessant odors, This would
affect 8l residents, stalfl and visitors by exposing
tharm to unpleasant anvironmeant.

Findimgs on May 5, 2015:

a. Bedroom 202 had a strong urine odar that
persisted during the Construction Survey,

2. Based on QObsenation, the facilily faded ta |
provide an environmend in accordance with this
Rule. This wouwld affect all residanis, siaff and
visfiors by exposing them fo, unclean condiflons
| and equipment in disrepalr,
Firdings on May 5, 201 5:
| 8. The ise machine drain in the Kitchan was
| piped directly on to the floor receptaor, resulting in
| the potential for the drain line o clog and
contaminate the ca.
b. The 1-hour fire-resistance-rated 2nd Floor
| Laurdry wall had a 2 fool square access pansl
| consiructed of wood.
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G184 | Continued From pags 3
3. Based on observalione, the facildy has failed

Findings an May 5, 2015

a.  Patle furnilure near Bedroom 121, was
unsisble. Deficiancy comected hefora
Conafruction Survevors depanied the site

c 1-.'!3| Fira Extinguishers

SECTHIM 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0308 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

[ (@) Atleast one five pound or larger (nat charge)
H-B-C typa fire exbnguisher s required for each

(bl One five pound or larger [net charge) A-B-C
applicable, in the maintenance shop.

This Rule iz not met a5 evidenced by

1. Based on chservalion, the facilily failed fo
provide andfor maintain the fire extinguishers,
This would affect all residents, stall and visitars
| by nal hawing emergency equipmeant in proper
wiarking order,

Findmgs on May 5, 215

&, Access o the portable fire extinguisher,
moauntad inside of an opague cabinet, was
blocked with a table and lamp, across from he
Recaplion Desgk,

C 184| Fire Safely-Evacuation plan

| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10A NCAC 13F 0305  PLAN FOR
EVACUATION
ra) Awritten fire evacuation plan (including a
diagrammed drawing) which has the wrilten
| approval of fha local Code Enforcement Official
| shall be prepared in large print and posted in a

to migintain the furniture clean and in good repair,

2 500 aguare feet of floor area o raction thereaf,

or SOV2 type is required in the kitchen and, where
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C 184 Continued From page 4

armniation for all new siaff,

facilities

during an emerganay.
Findings on May 5, 2015

C 185 Fire Safety-FRehearsals on Each Shift

SECTION 0300 - BFHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAG 13F 0309 PLAN FOR
EVACUATION

Enforcement Official,

faciitias

central location on each floor of an adull care
hame, The plan shall be reviewed with each
resident on admisgion and shall be a par of the

ify This Rule shall apply to new and axisting

This Rule is not met as evidenced by

1. Based on Cbservation, the building failed io
propany post and malnlain the avacuation
diagrams. This would affect all residents, staff
ard vigitors by not providing proper guidanse

I & The mounted evacuation disgram across
fraom Reception Desk was improperly onienbed.

(b} There shall be rehearsals of the fire plan
quarterly on each shift in accordance with the
raquirament of the [ocal Fire Prevention Code

| (£} Records of rehearsals shall be maintained

| and copies furnished fo the county department of
| soclal services annually. The records shall

| include the date and time of the rehearsals, the
shifl, staff membears present, and a short
description of what the rehearzal involed.

if} This Rule shall apply o new and exisfing

| This Rule is not met as evidenced by

1. Based on Record review, and interview wilh
Exscutive Director'Maintznance Direclor the
facilidy failed to provide an environment in

C 184
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185 | Confinued From page 5 G186
accordance with this Rule. This deficiency affects
all residents, staff and visitors by nold having
frained glafl and cooperalive residents when a /
ihera is a need 1o evacuate the building,
- Findings on May 5, 2015;
@ The Fasility runs 2-12 haur shifie. There was
no decumentation of first shift's rehearsal for the
first and third quarters, and secend shift's
rehearsals for the first quarter of the last 12
| mionths.
b, The fire plan rehearsal records provided anly / |
a limited description of what the rehearsal I
irvoived
C 189 Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Oparating | © 188
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
: REQUIREMENTS
| {a) The building ard all fire safely, electrical, ﬂ\
| mechenical, and plumbing equipment in an adull
care home shall be maintained in a safe and y
operating condition. |
(k) This Rule shall apply 1o new and sxisting {
facilities with the exceplion of Paragraph (a8}
which shall not apply to exisling facilfies.

Thiz Rube iz not mel as evidenced by: |
1. Based on observation, the Building was nof |
miaintaned in a safe and oparating condition,
bercausa the dogrs) protecling the opening in the
smokea barrier did not close complelely and latch
b restricl smoke. This could affect all residents,
staff and visilors by not containing the smoke o
the fire compartmeant of origin.

Findings on May 5, 2015:

a. The lefi lesf, of the cross-oorridar |
doubde-agress doors near Nursing Office, did nod |
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188 | Continued Fram page & 150

laich whan tha firg alarm systam relaased the
doors, s
b, One of the leafs, of the cross-corridor i i 0 ¥ i
double-agress doors, near Bedroam 112, had an | | t

asfragal that was loosa and did not provide a i
amoke tight seal bebwesan the mesting edges of i
the doors when the fire alarm system released
ihe doors,

| 2. Based on observations, the Building was not
| maintained in a safe and operating condilion,
because breaches throwgh tha
fire-resistance-rated constrection invalidated is
inbagrity. This could atfect all residents, stalf and
vigitors if emokefire s not ¢onfained in Room or
compartment of arigin, |
Findings on May 5, 2015: Ve ] |
& There were gaps around cables thal
paneirate through the fire-resistanca-ratad cedling
asgembly in the Sprinkler Room,

b. The emoke barrer wall aggembly above
corridor had a 1 % inch diamater hale with cabla
penetration nof sealed,

¢. The Basement Electrical Room wall had a4 i
nch sguars hole ned sealed, f
d, The joinis of the gypeum smoke barrier wall
assembly in the attiz, (tepe and joint compound)

have separated from the wallboard and can no i J/"_
langer resist the passage of fire and or smcke,
e, The ceiling had an unprofected gap around a | ' [{}}J
matal conduil penetration in the Janitor Closet, )

.  The ceiling had a metal condulf penefration .

sealed with fire caulk not covering the backup i

inaral wood in the Janitor Closat,

g. The aitic access door bebween Badrooms ‘.I(\Er’
101 and 103 would not close and leich propery, I

leaving a gap cn the latch skde. |

| 3. Based on observation, the Building was not | L/}[

maintained in 3 safe and operating condifion, ; |

[viston of Hralih Senice Aeguiation
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a

i because the amaergency lighting, which
ilfuminates the egress pathways during power
autages, did nol work properly, This wiould affect
all residents, staff and visifors if the egress
pathways were nod lluminated during the powear
outages and there was no other illuminztion,
Findings on May 5, 2015:

& Tha wall-mournted self-contained emergency
lighi did not work on backup power when the fest
button was pushad in the Basement Storage
Room.

4, Based on obzervation, the Building was nod
maintained in & safa and operating condition,
becausa the cormidor docrs did nol reskst tha
passage of smoke dus o the doors not
posithvely/automatically [atching into thelr frame
under normal closing force, This could affect all
residents, stall and visiiors i the doors weare nod
latched and did nod contain smakedfirs In the
racm of arigin,
Findings on May 5, 2015
a. The pair of cross-corridor doors in the
alevator Lobby near Bedroom 102 hils the vinyl
i fransition sifp on the oo whan thea fire alarm
sysbem released the doors.,

5. Based on Cheservalion, the Building was not
| miainfained in & safe and operating condiion,
| because some building components failled fo
i Tunction as originally intended, This could affect
i all residents, siaff and visitors if the component
; does nod function and cannat contain smokeffirs
in the fire compartment of origin
Findings on May 5, 2015;
a,  The ¥ hour rated pakr of doors for Basement
Slorage Room were aquipped with & manual
flush bolt in the “inactive leaf circumventing the

requirement for these deors to be self-clasing and |

latching.
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C 188

| could effect all reaidents, staff and visilars if

{ secured jo the structure. Locations of specific

7. Based on obsersation, the Building was not

| inspect and clean the duct detector sample lubes.

Continued From page &

4. Based on Dbservalion, the Building was nod
miaintained in 8 gafe and operating condition,
because the portable madical oxygen cylinders
ware i being properly handledfstored, This

cylinders fall, breaking their valves, propelling the |
cylinder and turning it into a dangerous projectile
Findings an May 5, 2015

a.  sevaral porlable madical cxygen cylinders
were glored standing up in beverage crates nol

examples include but are not limited fo;

i Bedroom 208 (4)

it 2nd Floor Med Prep (4)

b. Sewveral portabla medicel oxygen cylimders
wera slored standing up not secured to the
glructiure, Locations of specific examples include
bl &re nok lim#ded o

i. Bedroom 208 {1)

i. 2nd Floor Med Prep (4)

fii. 1% Floor Med Preg (9)

c.  Several portable medical ooygen cylindsrs
were stored lying on their side. Localions of
specific axamples ncluda bt ara not limited fo:
i. st Fioor Med Prep (10 small and 3 large)

maintained in 8 safe and operating condition,
because the fire prolection equipment was not
maintalned in a safe manner. This would affect al
residents, staff and visitors by not detecting
smoke and aclivating the fire alamm.

Findings on May 5, 2015:

g The HVAC duct mounied smoke deteclors
Basamant Mech Room had no actass door to

. Based on observation, the Buiding was nof
maintained in a safe and operating condifion, |

C 149
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Continuad From page 8

mmpaired, exposing opanings through the ceiling
ihat could sllow the passage of smoke and heat.
This would affect all regidents, staff and visilors, if
the fire suppression system does nol operate ina
fimaly mannar and cannot contzined fire in thea
Room of origin.

Findings on May 5, 201 5:

a. The fire sprinkler esculchaon plate and piping
had droppad down from the ceiling in the 15t

| Floor Laundry

. Based on Obsarvation, the Building was nof
maintained in & safe and operafing condition,
bacause some corfidor doors were held open by
devices thal do nol release with a push or pull of
the door, preventing the doors from being closed
{ and laiched rapidly. This could affect all

| residents, staff and visitors by not containing
smake and fire in tha room of origin.

Findimgs on May 5, 2015:

a,  The Previcus Office now Storage Room near
the second floor Elevator had its cormidor door
hald open with a8 mechanical "kick-downs,”

10, Based on obsarvation, the Bullding was noi
mainfained in a safe and oparating condition,
because the elecincal power system was not
being operated of maintalned safaly,

Findings on May 5, 2015

8. The glecirical power receptacle was pushed
back inko the wall in the Activity kounge,

i 11. Based on obaervation, the Building was not
Cmaintained in a safe manner by ned maintaining a
i clear unobsiructed et path from the residents’
' rooms to the outside, This would affect all
i residents, stafl and visifors by obsiructing egress
durnng an emeaigency.
Findings on May 5, 2015:

because the fire sprinkler esculcheon plates were |
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C 188

Cc1m

Confinued From page 10

a. The exil door near Bedroom 121 had been
blockead with chairs on tha extenor, Deficiency
cormected before Consiruction Surveyors

| departad the site

Unventad & Portabla Elec. Heaters Prohibited

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REGUIREMENTS

i (b} There shall be a healing system sufficlent fo
| maintain 75 degrees F (24 degress O} under

{ winter design condifions. In addition, the

| follewing shall apply to heaters and cooking

appliances.

12} Unvented fuel buming room heaters and
porfable electric heaters are prohibifed,

(k) Thiz Rule shall apply o new and exisiing
facilities with ihe exceplion of Paragraph {a)
which shall not apply to existing facilfies.

Thiz Rule s not mel as evidenced by

1. Based on Observation, the facilidy failed o
prevent the use of urvented & portable elecirical
heatar i the facility. This could affect all
residents, staff and visifors if heater wers the
ignition sourcea of a fire. The danger increases if
used by resident or combustible material were
FHE,

Findimgs on May 5, 2015:

a, A porable eleciric heater was found in the
Executive Dhrector Office Bathroom,

Exhaust Veniilaton

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENT S

(3) The spaces hsted in this Paragraph shall be

C s
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HAKE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, IF CODE
108 GOSSMAM DRIVE
THE COVEMNTRY
SOUTHERN PINES, NG 28387
4] 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES o PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION | s
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DEFICIENCY]
G193 | Confinued From page 11 [ C199

provided with exhaust venlifation at the rate of
fwi cubic fast par minute par square faol, This
requirement does not apply to faciliizs licensed
bafore April 1, 1984, with nafural ventitatian in
thesa specified spaces:

(1) sailed linen siorage,

(2] soil ulilfy roon;

(3} bathrooms and tollel rooms;

(4} housskeeping closeis; and

{5} laundry area,

(k] Thiz Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities with the exception of Paragraph (&)
which shall not apply to exishng facilifies.

Thiz Rule is nof met 8z evidenced by;

1. Based on Observalion, the facility failed to
provide an envircnmeant in accordance with this
Fule by not having veniilation in areas where
odors are generated, This could affect ali
regidents, staff and visitors by subjacting tham to
odors,

Firdings on May 5, 2015

a. Theare was no ventilafion to the following
lzcations fo include but not limited {o:

i. 15t Floor Laundry.

e
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From:5JP Covemtry 910 246 1584 0726872015 11:18 #3885 P OVT4/01E

Re: The Coventry — HA Biennlal Survey |
105 Goessman Drive »’lu.’
Southern Pines - Moore County

FID #9640429 HAL063-016 W

Data of Survey: May 5, 2015 '-,\

Please note it is our intention to correct any and all deficlencies cited as quickly as possible, but
to mandate completion of all corrections from 60 days from date of survey (5/5/15) Is not
acceptable when the 30D was not recelved at our community untll June 23, 2015, We will
cartainly do aur bast to comply as quickly as possible; we were told by Mr. Miller, we would
receive the 500 within 10 days of completion of the survey. Howeaver your cormesponcdence
indicates the SOD and the accompanying letter was not completed until June 18, 2015 — almost
6 weeks after the survey. I ks with that understanding, we submit the following:

Ta G101

The previous office now storage room by on the second floor by the elevator was originally a
storage area prior to its use as a temporary office; there are no heat or air ducts, no means of
egress other than the door, is listed on the evacuation plan and the original building plans as
storage and has fire-resistance-rated separation walls and a protective opening. Occupancy has
always bean storage and the reem was only used on a temporary basis as office space.

TaglID C

A complete inspection of the hand rall on both the first and second floor will be conducted no
later than July 15 2015. Plant Operations will tighten all loose areas and make any nacessary
repairs on that date to ensure stability. A preventative monthly work order will be created by
Plant Operations to insure any areas of the handrail that become unstable are attended to in a

timaly manner.

Tag|D C 164

1) Apartment 202's prevalent urine oder was corrected by removing all carpeting in the
apartment as well as discarding all upholstered furniture as well as the mattress and the
box spring. New vinyl flooring was installed and all fumiture was replaced with chairs
with washable seating surfaces. A new mattress and box springs wera installed with
waterproof covers on each. Housekeeping services and direct care staff will ensure daily
cleaning of any areas of urine and weakly checks will ba conducted by the Director or
the Director's designee. Flooring and replacement of all solled ilerms was completed by
Jume 11, 2015, = Corracled

2a) Plant Operations raised the ice machine drain for proper drainage on May 8, 2015 to
avoid any possible clogging and potential contamination of the ice. A preventative monthly
waork order was created by Plant Operations to avoid any further concarns with the drain.

Carreciad

2b) The wood panel in the 2™ floor laundry room was replaced by installation of fire rated
sheetrock. It was taped and joint compoundad on June 12, 2015 The area will be sanded
and painted by July 15, 2015,

3]} Patio furniture by Studio 121 was discarded prior ta the cloga of the survey -Comrected

e —
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From:5J2 Coventry 210 246 1964 072812015 1119 #3653 F.0157016

Re: The Coventry — HA Biennial Survey 1"\-5,”)‘6[
105 Gossman Drive il

Sauthern Pines — Moore County K}Kﬂy

FID #9840420 HALDB3-016

Date of Survey: May 5, 2015

Page 3 of 3

5)

a) A latch bolt was added to the basement sterage doors on June 12, 2015 to ensure the doors
were salf-closing and latching as required. - Corrected

6)

a, b, ¢) All oxygen cylinders in all areas (medication prep areas and residents’ rooms will be
stored upnght in secure, appropriate crates, The communily has contacted an coygen
company to replace all beverage crates and provide secure crates appropriate for all size
oxygen cylinders. All oxygen cylinders will be appropriately stored by July 15, 2015,

T) Access doors ware added to the basement mechanical room to allow for inspection and
cleaning duct detector sample tubes on or about June 26, 2015. - Comrectad

8) The fire sprinkler escutchean near the first floor laundry room was adjusted on or about June
28, 2015 to ensure escutcheon is flush to the ceiling and completely covering the cailing
penetration for the sprinkler pipa. - Corrected

9} The second floor storage room's kick down was remaved on May 8, 2015. - Corrected

10) The electrical wall outlet in the Activity lounge was repaired on May 12, 2015, - Corrected

11) All chairs blocking exit near Studio 121 were remaved prior fo the survey exit, — Corrected

T. 181
1) The portable electric heater in the Resident Care Coordinater's office had been removed

from a resident's room. it was not plugged in nor had it been used at any time. It was to be
discarded or returned to the resident's family. It has now been discarded. — Corrected,

TaglD C 189
Ventilation will be installed in the 1* floor laundry by July 15, 2015,
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From:5JP Covemtry 910 246 1984 a7 /282015 11:19 F3B5 P.OVBIDIE

Re: The Coventry — HA Biannial Survey %pﬁ——/

105 Gossman Drive i E.W

Southern Pines — Moore Counlty €
FID #9640428 HALDE3-018

Date of Survey: May 5, 2015

Page 2 of 3

Tag D C 183

Access to the portable fire extinguisher was comected on May 5, 2015, The table & lamp was
moved allowing unobsiructed access area to the cabinet containing the fire extinguisher. -
Corrected

TaglD C 184

The mounted evacuation diagram across from the reception deck will be re-rendered and
properly oriented by July 15, 2015,

TagID C 185
Guarterly fire rehearsals will be documented for each 12 hour shift beginning June 2015, Fire

rehearsal records will include a detailed description of the rehearsal. Plant Operations will
design the new forms and conduct all fire rehearsals. The Director or the Director's designee will
ensure all fire rehearsals are completed and well documented. Coples of all fire rehearsals will
be maintained by plant operations and the AL Director. All new fire rehearsal forms will be
completed by July 15, 2015,

TagID C 188

1)

a) The latch of left leaf of the cross-corridor double egress doors near the Nursing office

was repaired on June 12, 2015. - Corrected

b) The astragal on the cress coridor doors near Studio 112 was tightened to provide a

smoke tight seal betweaean the meeting edges on Juna 12, 2015. - corrected
2)

a, b, ¢,) Gaps around the cables penetrating the fire-resistance-rated ceiling in the Sprinkler
room, the smoke barrier wall assembly hole with cable penetration and the square hole in
the basement wall were sealed with firs-caulk on June 12, 2015. - corrected

d} The joints of the gypsum smoke barmrier wall assembly in the atlic was taped and joint
compounded to form a tight seal — cormected.

a, f) The metal conduit penetration and the backup mineral wool in the janitor closet
were saaled with fire caulk on June 12, 2015, - Corracted

g} The attic access door batween Studio rooms 101 and 103 was repaired to close
and latch properly; a new latch was installed closing the gap on the latch side on June
12, 2015, - Comrected

3} The ballast in the wall-mounted emergency light was replaced on June 12, 2015 and
was tested to ensure it was operational on backup power. - Corrected

4) The cross-cormdor doors near Studio 102 were removad and trimmed on June 12, 2015 to
allow the doors to close and latch when the fire alarm system releases the doors, —
Corracted
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